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SITE NOTES
ALL ASPECTS OF THIS DEVELOPMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF COLUMBUS ZONING CODE, INCLUDING SECTIONS
3312 AND 3321,

SHADE TREES IN PARKING AREAS SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 3312.21A; PARKING LOT SCREENING SHALL CONFORM TO
SECTION 3312.21 AND LANDSCAPING PER 3321.07. VISION CLEARANCE SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 3321.05. SCREENING
SHALL CONFORM TO 3321.09

SITE LIGHTING SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 3321.03. LIGHTING SHALL NOT EXCEED 18' IN HEIGHT AND SHALL HAVE
FULLY SHIELDED, RECESSED LAMPS DIRECTED AWAY FROM ABUTTING PROPERTIES AND DIRECTED DOWNWARD TO
PREVENT GLARE AND SHINE ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL PLANE.

ALL PARKING SPACES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 9’X18' (90 DEGREE) AND SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 3312.29 AND 3312.43
FOR SURFACE COMPOSITION; SECTION 331239 FOR STRIPING AND MARKING AND SECTION 3312.45 FOR WHEEL
STOPS/CURBS.

DUMPSTERS SHALL BE SCREENED ON ALL SIDES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3321.01.
ALL DRIVES WITHIN THE SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT ARE PRIVATE.

ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE CONNECTED IN A NETWORK AND A MINIMUM OF FOUR FEET IN WIDTH,

THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS LOCATED WITHIN THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY'S (FEMA) FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 39049C0307K (DATED JUNE 17, 2008) AND IS LOCATED WITHIN
ZONE “X" (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN)

EOR THE DIVISION OF POWER

THE DIVISION OF POWER MAY HAVE OVERHEAD PRIMARY, SECONDARY, AND STREET LIGHTING AT THIS WORK LOCATION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY REQUIRED TO CONTACT OUPS AT 811 OR 1-800-363-2764 FORTY-EIGHT HOURS PRIOR TO
CONDUCTING ANY ACTIVITY WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA.

ANY REQUIRED RELOCATION, SUPPORT, PROTECTION, OR ANY OTHER ACTIVITY CONCERNED WITH THE CITY'S
ELECTRICAL FACILITIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA IS TO BE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER DIRECTION OF
DOP PERSONNEL AND AT THE EXPENSE OF THE PROJECT. DOP SHALL MAKE ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS TO DOP'S EXISTING
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE MATERIAL AND MAKE REPAIRS TO A CITY OF COLUMBUS STREET
LIGHTING SYSTEM BY THE FOLLOWING DOP'S "MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS" (MIS) AND THE CITY OF
COLUMBUS "CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS - CITY OF COLUMBUS" (CMSC). ANY NEW OR RE-INSTALLED
UNDERGROUND STREETLIGHT SYSTEM SHALL REQUIRE TESTING AS REFERRED TO IN SECTION 1000.18 OF THE CMSC
MANUAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO DOP'S EXISTING CONDUCTOR SAFETY POLICY AND HOLD CARD SYSTEM,
MIS-95, COPIES OF WHICH ARE AVAILABLE FROM DOP.

IF ANY ELECTRIC FACILITY BELONGING TO DOP IS DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER BY THE CONTRACTOR, ITS AGENTS,
SERVANTS, OR EMPLOYEES, AND REQUIRES EMERGENCY REPAIRS, THE DOP DISPATCH OFFICE SHOULD BE CONTACTED
IMMEDIATELY AT (614) 645-7627. DOP SHALL MAKE ALL NECESSARY REPAIRS, AND THE EXPENSE OF SUCH REPAIRS AND
OTHER RELATED COSTS SHALL BE PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE DIVISION OF POWER, CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO.

SANITARY SEWER NOTES
CONNECTION TO SANITARY SEWER CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT OBTAINING A PERMIT FROM SEWER PERMIT OFFICE, 111 N.
FRONT ST, 1ST FLOOR, 645-7490.

PRIOR TO DEMOLITION PERMIT, A PERMIT FOR SANITARY LATERALS TO BE CAPPED OFF MUST BE OBTAINED FROM 111 N
FRONT ST, 1ST FLOOR, 645-7490.

ALL SANITARY SERVICE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH CITY APPROVED BACKWATER PREVENTION DEVICES.

EIRE DEPT NOTE
ALL BUILDINGS WILL BE SUBJECT TO OHIO FIRE CODE 510.0, WHICH REQUIRES RADIO RESPONDER COMPLIANCE.
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OWNERS
1331 N. HIGH ST. LLC
OHIO EXTERMINATING CO INC
NWP | LLC
GILLETTE DARYL

DEVELOPER
COLLEGIATE DEVELOPMENT GROUP
7711 BONHOMME AVENUE, STE 625
ST. LOUIS, MO 63105
CONTACT: MITCHELL KORTE
PHONE: 314-721-5559
EMAIL: MKORTE@COLLEGIATEDEVELOPMENT.COM

2550 Corporate Exchange Drive | Suite 300
Columbus, Ohio 43231
TEL 614.901.2235 | FAX 614,901 2236

wanw structurepoint com

SITE DATA
SITE AREA 1.04 ACRES (45,432 SF)
DISTURBED AREA 1.04 ACRES
RIW DISTURBED AREA 0.10 ACRES
PRE-DEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS AREA 1.04 ACRES
POST DEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS AREA 1.04 ACRES

ZONING ca
CERTIFIED ADDRESS 15-23 KING AVE.
1331, 1343-1347, 1351-1353, 1355-1359 N. HIGH ST.

TAX PARCEL ID 010-055858, 010-013170, 010-049379
010-011228, 010-013510
39049C0307K (ZONE "X")
EFFECTIVE 06/17/2008

FEMA MAP PANEL & ZONE
SETBACK (EAST)

SETBACK (NORTH)

SETBACK (WEST)

SETBACK (SOUTH)

BUILDING DATA & PARKING REQUIRED

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR 235,247 SF

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT 720"

BUILDING HEIGHT 84

DENSITY 107.1 UNITS/AC

RESIDENTIAL (174 DWELLING UNITS) 155,897 SF
0.5 SPACE/BEDROOM (397 BEDROOMS) 199 SPACES
W/ UNIVERSITY OVERLAY

RETAIL 9,062 SF
1 SPACE/500 SF 19 SPACES
W/ UNIVERSITY OVERLAY

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 218 SPACES

PARKING PROVIDED
REGULAR SPACES (9X18 MIN) 184 SPACES
ADA SPACES -

TOTAL PROVIDED 184 SPACES

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED 14 (14 REQUIRED)

ZONING PLAN
FOR
1347 N. HIGH ST.
CITY OF COLUMBUS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
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STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

Property Address: 1331 North High Street

Parcel ID: 010-013510, 010-011228, 010-049379, 010-013170, 010-055858
Owner: 1331 N. High Street LLC
Applicant: Collegiate Development Group

7711 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 625
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Attorney: Michael Shannon, Esq.
Underhill & Hodge
8000 Walton Parkway, Suite 260
New Albany, Ohio 43054
Mike@uhlawfirm.com
Date: January 21, 2021
Case Number: CV19-072

The Applicant submits this Statement of Hardship in support of its Council Variance Application.
The five-parcel, 1.05 +/- acre site is located at the south-west corner of King Avenue and North
High Street. The site zoned C-4 and is bordered on the north and south by property zoned C-4, on
the west by R-4, and on the east by CPD.

The site is not subject to a commercial overlay. The site is located within the Regional Commercial
subarea of the University District Zoning Overlay (UDZO) and Impact District of the University
District Plan. The site is within the boundary of the University Area Commission and the
University Impact District Review Board.

The UDZO provides development standards that address the unique nature of the University
District and serves to implement policies from the University District Plan. The Regional
Commercial subarea represents the highest level of intensity within the UDZO and it supports
multiple land uses within the same building or in the same block. Its purpose is to act as the
University District’s “Main Street.” Accordingly, under the existing Zoning Code and as a matter
of right, developments within this Regional Commercial subarea do not have maximum floor area
ratios, have a maximum height of 72 feet, have zero-foot building setbacks, and reduced parking
requirements.

The Applicant proposes a development which aligns with many of the UDZO’s guiding principles.
The development will encourage a mix of land uses and a variety of housing options to
accommaodate a diverse population. Great measures will be taken to preserve the site’s contributing
elements and tastefully incorporate them into the modern architecture. The Applicant intends to
make this a statement building for the southern UAC by means of the development’s design,
architecture, and style. Lastly, the site is a great opportunity for higher density because it sits at
the intersection of two primary corridors.
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Specifically, the Application proposes a development with approximately 9,062 square feet of
retail use and approximately 174 multi-family residential dwelling units with approximately 397
bedrooms. To permit the proposed development, the Applicant respectfully requests the following
council and area variances:

1. Section 3356.03 — C-4 Permitted Uses. Applicant requests a council variance to permit first
floor residential and accessory residential uses which are not above a commercial use.

2. Section 3325.323 — Building Height Standards. Applicant requests a variance to increase
the maximum building height from 72 feet to 85 feet. In consideration of this variance
request, the Applicant commits that the scale shall substantially conform to the submitted
Site Plan and Concept Elevations.

3. Section 3325.381 — Minimum Parking. Applicant requests a variance to reduce the required
number of parking spaces by 34 parking spaces, from 218 to 184.

4. 3312.49(A)(1) — Bicycle Parking. Applicant requests a variance to allow bicycle parking
in a publicly accessible area which is not visible from North High Street, as depicted on
the Site Plan.

5. Section 3321.05(A)(1) -Vision Triangles. Applicant requests a variance to reduce the
required clear vision triangle at the driveway from North High Street to the parking garage,
as depicted on site plan. Notably, this in an entry only access point and does not impair
pedestrian and vehicular safety.

The council variance request to permit ground floor residential use is warranted to alleviate a
hardship. There currently exist four townhomes on the ground floor at the north-west corner of the
site. These townhomes are contributing structures and the Applicant and the Planning Department
have interest in incorporating the structure’s architecture and use. A majority of the ground floor
will be utilized for commercial use and provide storefronts on King Avenue and North High Street.
The walkable and commercial nature of this site and corridor will not be detrimentally affected by
the council variance. Nor will the council variance impair adequate supply of light and air to the
adjacent property, unreasonably increase the congestion of public streets, increase the danger of
fires, endanger the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair the public health, safety,
comfort, morals, or welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Columbus.

The requested height variance is warranted to alleviate a practical difficulty. As expressed in the
guiding principles of the University District Zoning Overlay and specifically in the Regional
Commercial Subarea Regulations, the High Street commercial corridor is embarking on a new
vision. Developments should be taller, denser, and designed with a specific commercial aesthetic
to make the corridor visually appealing and pedestrian oriented. These principles are even more
applicable at the intersections of primary corridors, such as North High Street and King Avenue.

The proposed height is appropriate for this site due to its location at a major intersection and mere
blocks from the Short North. Notably, this project’s requested height is similar to that of the 80+
foot development along North High Street, between 14" Avenue and 17" Avenue, which the
University Area Commission recommended approval and was ultimately approved by City
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Council in 2018. The Applicant’s requested height and height variance are not unprecedented for
this area of the North High Street commercial corridor and, therefore, not substantial.

The property will not yield a reasonable return without the requested variances. The details in the
pro forma show that the site cannot be developed for a reasonable return, while respecting the
historical contributions of the site, without the requested variances.

The essential character of the neighborhood should be defined by the UDZO Regulations and the
University District Plan. With adoption of the UDZO and the University District Plan, the
neighborhood along the North High Street corridor is indeed changing. This site is in a Regional
Commercial Subarea of the UDZO and an Impact District of the University District Plan and at
the intersection of primary corridors. It is a change from what currently exists on the site but this
is an ideal location for increased height and density. The Applicant is going to great lengths to
preserve the historical nature of the site.

The requested variances will not negatively affect the delivery of governmental services. Further,
the Applicant cannot feasibly obviate the predicament through other means due to the site’s
constraints.

The Applicant submits that the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirements would be observed
and substantial justice done by granting the requested variances. The primary purpose of a zoning
code is to protect a property owner’s rights and those of their neighbors. Variances exist under this
system to allow developments which fit within the spirit and intent of the zoning district but do
not exactly fit under the strict letter of the zoning code. In this case, Applicant proposes a
development which falls within the spirit and intent of the UDZO and the University District Plan.

The Applicant respectfully requests that the Columbus City Council weigh these factors in its
consideration, find that this Applicant suffers from a practical difficulty, and that denial of the
requested use variance would result in an unnecessary hardship.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Shannon, Esq.
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University District Plan (2015)

42 University District Plan Recommendations
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COLUMBUS Standardized Recommendation Form

ANDREW J. GINTHER, MAYOR
111 N Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-645-4522 = ZoningInfo@columbus.gov = www.columbus.gov/bzs

FOR USE BY: AREA COMMISSION / COMMUNITY GROUP / HISTORIC ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
(PLEASE PRINT)

Case Number CV19-072
Address 1331 N. HIGH ST.
Group Name UNIVERSITY AREA COMMISSION
Meeting Date JULY 15, 2020
Specify Case Type [/l BZA Variance / Special Permit
[0 Council Variance
[0 Rezoning
[l Graphics Variance / Plan / Special Permit
Recommendation [0 Approval
(Check only one) ¥l Disapproval

LIST BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION:

Vote 9 YES; 9NO; 0 ABSTENTION
Signature of Authorized Representative /; /,“ %"7 v \j /f I i
Recommending Group Title UAC ZONING COMMI'I‘TEE
Daytime Phone Number 614-560-5785

Please e-mail this form to the assigned planner within 48 hours of meeting day; OR FAX to Zoning at (614) 645-2463; OR
MAIL to: Zoning, City of Columbus, Department of Building & Zoning Services, 111 N Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215.
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THE CITY QF

UNIVERSITY IMPACT DISTRICT REVIEW BOARD COLUMBUS

ANDREW J. GINTHER, MAYOR
111 North Front Street, Third Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 645-3507

RECOMMENDATION

case no. CV19-072
property address 1347 N. High St.
hearing date December 17, 2020
applicant Mike Shannon / Collegiate Development Group
issue date December 18, 2020

This is a recommendation to the appropriate requlatory body as identified per City Code. It is not a zoning clearance or a building
permit. This document does not relieve the applicant from the responsibility of filing for and obtaining any required zoning
clearance and/or building permit from the City of Columbus Department of Building & Zoning Services (614-645-4522 /111 North
Front Street, First Floor) and following all other applicable codes and ordinances of the City of Columbus.

The University Impact District Review Board hereby certifies that the application for the above referenced property and a copy
of this Recommendation are on file with the City of Columbus Planning Division within the Development of Department. The
Board has reviewed the application and taken the following action(s) in accordance with Columbus City Code 3325.115.

Variance or Zoning Change Request

[] Rezoning [ ] Graphics

X]  Parking Variance [] Special permit
[] Changeof Use [] Setbacks

[] LotSplit X] other

TYPE(S) OF ACTION(S) REQUESTED:
To support the Council Variances necessary to promote the current design proposal and use.
RECOMMENDATION:

= SUPPORT REQUESTED VARIANCES OR ] DO NOT SUPPORT REQUESTED H NO ACTION TAKEN
ZONING CHANGE VARIANCE OR ZONING CHANGE

THIS RECOMMENDATION IS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE DESIGNATED REGULATORY AUTHORITY FOR THE ACTION(S)
REQUESTED AS INDICATED.

e

Patrick Holland
University Impact District Review Board, Staff
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THE CITY OF 3 Council Variance Application
C O LU M B U S 111 North Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215
e I Phone: 614-645-4522 * www.columbus.gov = zoninginfo@columbus.gov

PROJECT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

All parties having a 5% or more interest in the project that is the subject of this application should be listed.
THIS PAGE MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY AND NOTARIZED. Do not indicate ‘NONE?’ in the space provided.

APPLICATION# _ CV19-072

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Being first duly cautioned and sworn (NAME) Eric Zartman

of (COMPLETE ADDRESS) 8000 Walton Parkway, Suite 260, New Albany, Ohio 43054

deposes and states that (he/she) is the APPLICANT, AGENT or DULY AUTHORIZED ATTORNEY FOR SAME and the
following is a list of all persons, other partnerships, corporations or entities having a 5% or more interest in the project which
is the subject of this application in the following format:

Name of business or individual (include contact name and number)
Business or individual’s address

City, State, Zip Code

Number of Columbus based employees

(Limited to 4 lines per box)

1. 2.
Collegiate Development Group 1331 N. High Street LLC
7711 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 625 1331 North High Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63105 Columbus, Ohio 43215
3. 4, 5.
Daryl Gillette NWP | LLC Ohio Exterminating Co., Inc.
2586 Summit Street 2362 North High Street 1347 North High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43202 Columbus, Ohio 43202 Columbus, Ohio 43201
[] Checkhere if listing additional partigg/on a separate page.
. =)
SIGNATURE OF AFFIANT y / )}
Subscribed to me in my presence and before me this y of \ e in the year W/
SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC %—' Z
My Commission Expires: /‘) / A
. , UNDERHILL
This Project Disclosure Statement expires six mp ey AT LAW
Notary Public, State of
Notary Seal Here Pum Has No Expiration
Section 147.03RC

PLEASE NOTE: Incomplete information will result in the rejection of this submittal.
Applications must be submitted by appointment. Call 614-645-4522 to schedule.

Please make all checks payable to the Columbus City Treasurer
Rev 2/19:slp
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